GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.: 529
(To be answered on the 4th February 2021)

POOR BALANCE SHEET OF AVIATION SECTOR

529. SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA VISWANATH
SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY

Will the Mmlster of CIVIL AVIATION

be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Indian carriers will continue to have a poor balance sheet in FY22
including domestic/international air passenger traffic;

(b) if so, the details thereof, carrier and route-wise as compared to the last five
years and the reasons therefor

(c) the steps being taken to help such carriers finacially including Air Indla .
(d) the number of loss makmg carriers closed/cancelled so far for the sald
period?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
A A AT T 7 A ~ (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) to (d): Government is aware of the impact of the Covid crisis on airlines.
Regular stakeholders consultations are held and required policy decisions are
taken. Further, airlines are commercial entities which prepare their business
plan on the basis of their own market assessment and liabilities. Mobilizing
financial resources and ensuring efficient operations as per business plan are
the responsibility of the airline.

The Ministry of Civil Aviation helps the airlines by providing a congemal
environment to function. The steps taken to facilitate Civil Aviation in India
includes:

L Provide airport infrastructure through Airports Authority of India (AAI)
and the private operators.

II. Provide an efficient Air Navigation System in the Country

I11. Regulate the aviation industry through Directorate General of Civil
Aviation (DGCA) to ensure safety standards.

IV. Coordinate with all stakeholders to resolve their issues.



V. Provide Viability Gap Funding (VGF) and other concessions to selected
airline operators under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude
Desh ka Aam Nagrik) as per the scheme document.

V1. Reduction of Central Excise Duty applicable on ATF from 14% to 11%
w.e.f. 11th October 2018 and rationalization of Goods and Services Tax (GST)
provisions, with a view to revive the airline industry.

VII. Rationalization of Category-I routes under Route Dispersal Guidelines
(RDGs) on the basis of criteria given in NCAP 2016.

VIII. The requirement for 5/20 is modified and all airlines can commence
international operations provided that they deploy 20 aircraft or 20% of total
capacity (in terms of average number of seats on all departure put together)
whichever is higher for domestic operations.

IX. Liberalization of domestic code share points in India within the
framework of Air Service Agreements (ASA).

X.With a view to modernize existing airports so as to establish high standards
and ease demand pressures on them, 100% Foreign Direct Investment (FDI)
under automatic route has been allowed in brownfield airport projects. This
would also facilitate the development of domestic aviation infrastructure. FDI
for Scheduled Air Transport Service/ Domestic Scheduled Passenger Airline
has been allowed upto 49% under automatic route. For Non-Resident Indians
(NRIs), 100% FDI will continue to be allowed under automatic route. Foreign
airlines would be allowed to invest in capital of Indian companies operating
scheduled and non-scheduled air transport services up to the limit of 49% of
their paid up capital. Such investment is subject to the condition, inter alia,
that Scheduled and Non-Scheduled Operator's Permit would be granted only
to a company the substantial ownership and effective control of which is
vested in Indian nationals.

XI. Also Government of India provides some financial assistance to Air India.

As per information made available by the scheduled Indian carriers, the
financial statement for the period of financial year 2015-16 to 2019-2020
(provisional) is attached as Annexure-I.
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Annexure-I

ATR INTHA 199.923.3| 218,596.1| 230,036.7| 235,088.3] 277,106.1] 198,873.3[ 215,615.9] 246,617.4] 301,9409] 323.709.1] 1,050.0] 2.980.3] -16,380.7] 46.852.6] -46.603.0
Al EXPRESS 20.179.6| 33,299.3] 36,1968 41,7157] 52,3068 222834] 27,6499 30,7254 37,378.1 44789.2] 6.896.1] 5649.5] 54714l 4357.6]  7.5168
ALLIANCE AIR 2738.6] 37569] 5931.4] 82162] 99502 32146] 50800 7,2785 99465]  92756| -476.0] -1323.1] -1.347.1] -1.730.4 6546
(A) TOTAL .

ATIONAL 231,841.5 mmm.mmm.u 272,164.9] 305,020.1] 339,343.1| 224,371.3| 248,345.8| 284,621.3] 34926550 377.773.9] 7470.1] 7306.6| -12.456.4] 442454 384316

IVATE SCEEDT LG RIRT T 5 = = e = = = :
EHEﬁQSﬁ@\@ 211,117.7] 212,576.7] 232.570.4 NA NA| 199,085.4] 212.070.0] 239,784.5 NA NA| 120323]  506.6] -7.2141 NA NA
[ET LITE ) LTD.@@ | 11,1365] 1223573 129376 NA NA| 11,1541] 12.369.1] 13,149.8 NA NA| 77| -1319] 2122 NA NA
GO AIR 28817.0] 362050| 46752.2| 64.7576] 72033.4] 26,7044] 321163] 41,3933 640307] 76850.1 2.112.5] 4083.1| 53588]  7269] — 48167
SPICE JET S1517.7| 619127 779509| 91,132.5] 123,5864| 47,7351) 584659] 72,735.7| 93,7936 128,665.7) 3,782.6] 3446.8] 5215.3] 26611 50793
INDIGOQ 161,399.1] 185,805.0f 230,208.9] 284,967.7] 357,560.0] 136,370.7| 168,897.0] 204.442.5| 289,8720] 341,299 4] 25028.4] 16908.0] 2576641 49043] 16,2606
AIR COSTA* 3,191.1 5.904.7 7136
ZOOM AIR ** 261] 1740 NA NA 2437|1659 NA NA 14 8.1 NA NA
AIR ASIA@®, 6,588.4| 9519.4] 180113 251164 36829.1] 84054 109226 194257] 321468 44,960.0] -1817.0] -L,403.3] 1,414.4] 7.0304]  8.1300
VISTARA # 69157 13,8992 21,3743 299438 NA| 11,1547 19,392.1] 26,539.6] 38948.5 42410 -5292.9] -5165.3] 90047
ATR PEGASUS ## 539.6 0.0 558.3 187
BLUE DART 59381| 61884| 6m30[ 75810 81080 57197 59643] 64380 7.2008]  74480] 7184] 2241] 2750|3300 960.0
TRUE JET § 6492 12614] 19568 2681.9]  3,683.8] 11515 2069.4] 28082 28576] 37855 5023l 8077 8515 1756 1017
QUIKJET CARGO $$ 330.4 4745 1441
AIR DECCANI 6293 NA NA 764.9 NA NA 1355 NA NA
AIR ODISHA! 13.9 NA NA 55.3 NA NA 415 NA NA
STAR AIR 50.4 NA 712.1 NA
AIR HERITAGE 3.0 NA 209 NA
PAWAN HANS & NA NA]
EVHOASH.QES.E.E 487,808.1] 539,9615| 649,292.6] 506,234.3] 601,8007] 4519441 627,703.5] 529,085.0] 602,708.7 20,589 1
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Note: 7. AIR A, 05T A * Operations started sincz Octobor MQE ard Coased 4 %«1&5‘: .m..s& 2017,
2. ZOOM AIR ** Qperations started since February 2017 and Ceased Operation  frome July 2018..
3. VISTARA # Operations started cince January 2015,
4. AIR PEGASUS ## Qperations staried since May 2015 and Ceased gperations July 2014.
5. TRUE JET § Qperutions started sizee July 7015,
6. QUIKIET CARGO 58 Operation started since May 2016 and Coased operation sgptember 2017
7. AIR DECCAN ! Operation started since Devember 2017
8. AIR ODISFLA # Operation started singe February 2078,
9. AIR ASLA @ Operation strated since fane 2014,
10. JET AIRWAYS & JETLITE @@ Ceased Operations since 18 April 20 am%
71. PAWAN HANS & Operation starseds since May 2019,
2. STAR AR @ Operations started since January 2019 .
13. AIR HERITAGE @@ Operations staréed since Jansary 2019 .
14. P- Provisional
75. ZOOM AIR, JET AIRWAYS, [ETLITE, AIR ASTA4, AIR DECCAN, AR ODISHA bave not submitted  provisional Profitf Loss statement(ICAQ EF Form) for the FY 2018-19 )
16. ZOOM AIR, [ET AIRW.AYS, [ETLITE, AIR A5 LA, AIR DECCAN, AIR ODISHA, STAR AIR, AIR HERITAGE ¢ PAIPAN HANS fave nof submitted provisional Profitf Laoss siatement(TCAQ
EF Form) for e FY 201920

sunl.. w1l 2

of FY 2018-19 ot submitted .




